Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (Continued)

The Company’s Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company’s risk management
framework.
The Company’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits
and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in
market conditions and the Company’s activities. The Company, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to
maintain a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

49

ORIX Leasing and Financial Services India Limited

Notes to the financial statements (Continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2023

(All amounts are in INR Lakhs, except stated)

Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (Continued)

ii. Interst risk management framework (Continued)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

INR 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

March 31, 2023

Variable-rate instruments borrowing   1,409   (1,409)

Variable-rate instruments advances   1,012   (1,012)

INR 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

March 31, 2022

Variable-rate instruments borrowing   1,015   (1,015)

Variable-rate instruments advances   1,178   (1,178)

The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate across all yield curves. The sensitivity has been calculated
assuming the Interest bearing asset and liabilities outstanding at the reporting date have been outstanding for the entire reporting year.

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the